FORM PTO-1595 EXPRESS MAIL EM 617600239 US **CUSTOMER NO.: 24498** 

08/11/2011



Docket No.: PU090019

**I.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE** atent and Trademark Office

IAPOTRec'd PCT 09 AUG 2011

138385

|  | 103630593 |
|--|-----------|
| o the Honorable Director of the United States Patent | 100000000 |
|  | 1 3 N/    |

1. Name of conveying party(ies): Mingquan WU; Han LIU;

Ishan MANDREKAR; Ramkumar PERUMANAM;

Saurabh MATHUR

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)

Rev. 1/7/07

attached:

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: THOMSON Licensing

Internal Address:

Street: 46 Quai A. Le Gallo

F-92100 Boulogne-Billancourt, France

documents or conv

3. Nature of convenance:

Assignment

Merger

Security Agreement Other

Change of Name

Execution Date: March 6, 18, 6, 6, and 18, 2009; respectively

Additional name(s) & address(es)attached?

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s): PCT/US2009/01005

B. Patent No.(s)

Additional numbers attached?

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

concerning document should be mailed: ROBERT D. SHEDD

Internal Address: PATENT OPERATIONS

THOMSON LICENSING LLC

Street Address: P.O. Box 5312

State: NEW JERSEY Zip: 08543-5312

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1

Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41):

\$40.00

Enclosed

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

07-0832

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature

City: PRINCETON

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Catherine A. Cooper

Name of Person Signing

Signature - Reg. No. 40,87

9 august 2011 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

## DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION

Mail documents to be recorded with this sheet to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P. O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

08/12/2011 HTON11

00000022 070832

13138385

01 FC:8021

40.00 DA

**PATENT** REEL: 026749 FRAME: 0153

## IAPOTRec'd PCT 09 AUG 2011

Customer No. 24498

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Docket No. PU090019

13/138385 (if plural inventors are named below) of the

| I hereby declare that I am the sole inventor (if only inventions relating toDISTRIBUTED CHANNEL SELECT   |  | •  | -  |  | joint invento   | rs (if plural inve   | ntors are named  | below) of the   |
|--|--|--|--|--|---|--|--|---|
| described in an Application for Patent filed on February 1   | 8, 2009  | under Seri   | al No.   | PCT/US   | 9/001005  | and descr  | bed in the file a  | ssociated with  |
| Docket No. <u>P0090019</u> , listed above or, if not id  | entified here by filin   | g date and se  | rial num   | ber or by  | the Docket N  | umber listed abo   | ove, executed b  | v me on even  |
| date with my execution of this Assignment/Agreement.  For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, a country of France, its successors, and assigns my entire right and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and any I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convocuntries and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its I agree that I will communicate to said corporation corporation and at its expense will testify in any legal procepresentatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper professional corporation, its succentiles of their own name, or in my/our name, in any and | assign and transfer pht, title and interes redivisions, continual to said corporation renient for securing successors, assigns no rits represental reedings, and gener stection for said inversesors, assigns or rall countries and to | to Thomson L<br>t, for all coun<br>ions, reissues<br>but at its exp<br>and maintain<br>s or nominees<br>tives any fact<br>rally do every<br>entions in any<br>nominees, to | Licensin tries in a sand exense, si ing pate i. s know thing po and all make a claim for a sand all claim for a sa | g, a corpo<br>and to said<br>densions to<br>gn all pap<br>ents or oth<br>on to me re<br>ossible to<br>countries. | ration duly on<br>d inventions, a<br>hereof.<br>ers, take all ri<br>er forms of po-<br>especting said<br>aid said corpo-<br>for patent or co- | ganized and exi<br>and all the rights<br>ghtful oaths, ma<br>otection for said<br>inventions and<br>oration, its succepther for other for  | sting under the sand privileges ke all rightful did inventions in a li when request essors, assigns tection for said | laws of the<br>under any<br>eclarations<br>any and all<br>ed by said<br>and legal<br>inventions |
| nventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priorisonvention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment should be required in any country for any purpose and more potent or other proper protection for said inventions, and Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any con I covenant with Thomson Licensing, its successonterest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any end   | o invoke and claim s<br>all be deemed a full<br>particularly in proof of<br>to claim the afores<br>evention which may lead in<br>trs. assigns. legal in  | such right of particular of the right of the right of said benefits the presentative epresentative.  | riority we mal equesting the said of the said substitutes.   | rithout furt<br>rivalent of<br>d corporat<br>right of pr<br>uted for it.   | ner written or<br>any assignme<br>ion or its succ<br>ority provided<br>that to the t  | oral authorization, consent to focusions, assigned by the International of my knowns of my known | n from me.<br>ile or like docum<br>s or nominees to<br>tional Conventi   | nent which<br>o apply for<br>ion for the  |
| Signed at princeton, NJ, (   | 08550  | Date   | 3  | 161  | 109   |  |  |   |
| Inventor (1) Mingquan WU (Type or Print)   |  |  | (Sig   | Moral<br>nature in 1   | guar<br>wll. No initial   | Wn.  |  |   |
| Post Office Address 10 Stonel  | ea Drive, Prin   | ceton Jur  | nction   | NLLOS  | 850 119   | ,  |  |   |
| TO CAUTION   | 660  | <del>ceton du</del>  | -  | , 140 00   | <u> </u>  | 21   |  |   |
| (Type or Print)  2ndWitness (Type or Print)  |  |  |  | LUST   | ull. No initial   | Looier   | /  |   |
| Signed at Pyrince four   | NT   | Date   | 3  | //.  | S//   | 09   |  |   |
| Inventor (2) Hang LIU (Type or Print)  |  |  | (Sigi  | nature in F  | ull. No initial   | s.)  |  |   |
| Post Office Address 486 Keating Drive, Yardley, PA 19067, US   |  |  |  |  |   |  |  |   |
| 1st Witness Ticcay Con C   |  | _  |  | 100  | th. No initial  | 7  | 2  |   |
| 2ndWitness Curtis Mounting (Type or Print)   |  | -  |  | wa   | ull. No initial   | noair  | y  |   |
| Signed at PRINCETON, NJ  |  | Date _   | 3  | 16/0   | 9   |  |  |   |
| Inventor (3)  Ishan MANDREKAR (Type or Print)  |  |  | (Sigr  | nature in F  | ull. No initials  | uhr<br>(5)   |  |   |
| Post Office Address 404 Harve  | est Lane, Mon  | mouth Ju   | nctior   | n, NJ 08   | 3852  |  |  |   |
| 1st Witness Tellan Cervas (Type or Print   | 65   |  | , Join Marie Control   | nature in F  | ulle do Initiat   | 2  |  |   |
| 2ndWitness Curtis Mooring (Type or Print)  |  |  | d  | WTL<br>nature in F   | a mo  | ariz   | <u></u>  |   |
| A  | fter this Assignment   | has been rec   |  |  | TURN to: P  | atent Operation  |  |   |

PO Box 5312 Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

Pat Form Rev. 01/2007

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Cont'd)

| Signed at  | PRINCETON NJ 08540                 | Date | 3,6,2009                          |  |  |  |
|--|------------------------------------|------|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Inventor (4)   | Ramkumar PERUMANAM (Type or Print) |      | Rawling Resumana                  |  |  |  |
| Post Office Address 3606 Cricket Circle, Edison, NJ 08820 USA                            |                                    |      |                                   |  |  |  |
| 1st Witness  | Tettary Corvasio                   | •    | (Signature in Full. No initials.) |  |  |  |
| 2nd Witness  | Curtis Mouring (Type or Print)     | ٠,   | (Signature in Full. No initials.) |  |  |  |
| Signed at  | PLINCETON NZ                       | Date | 3/18/09                           |  |  |  |
| Inventor (5)   | Saurabh MATHUR (Type or Print)     |      | Mark Market Ell No initials )     |  |  |  |
| (Type or Print)  Post Office Address  1202 Pheasant Run, Monmouth Junction, NJ 08852 USA |                                    |      |                                   |  |  |  |
| 1st Witness  | Tittory Cerragio (Type or Print)   |      | (Signature in Full. No initials.) |  |  |  |
| 2nd Witness  | Curtis Mooring (Type or Print)     |      | (Signature in Full. No initials.) |  |  |  |
| Signed at  |                                    | Date |                                   |  |  |  |
| Inventor (6)   | (Type or Print)                    |      | (Signature in Full. No initials.) |  |  |  |
| Po   | st Office Address                  |      | (Signature in Pail: No lititals.) |  |  |  |
| 1st Witness  | (Type or Print)                    |      | (Signature in Full. No initials.) |  |  |  |
| 2nd Witness  | (Type or Print)                    |      | (Signature in Full. No initials.) |  |  |  |
| Signed at  |                                    | Date |                                   |  |  |  |
| Inventor (7)   |                                    |      |                                   |  |  |  |
| Pos  | (Type or Print) st Office Address  |      | (Signature in Full. No initials.) |  |  |  |
| 1st Witness _  | (Type or Print)                    | ,    | (Cirophus is Full No initials)    |  |  |  |
| 2nd Witness _  |                                    |      | (Signature in Full. No initials.) |  |  |  |
| L  | (Type or Print)                    |      | (Signature in Full. No initials.) |  |  |  |

After this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to: Patent Operations
THOMSON Licensing LLC
PO Box 5312
Princeton, NJ 08543-

Pat Form Rev. 03/22/2006